Deferred income – amounts falling due within one year (note 13) 81,094 68,227

Deferred income – amounts falling due after more than one year 1,247,373 1,016,061

1,328,467 1,084,288

The grants received under the Railway Safety Investment Programme (1999-2003) and Transport 21 will be released to

the profit and loss in accordance with the Railway Safety Investment Programme. Grants received and receivable in 2008

were Exchequer €321,076,137, EU €3,195,177 and Third Party €451,189.

19. SHARE CAPITAL
2008
€000

2007
€000

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of €1.27 each 95,230 95,230

Allotted, called up and fully paid

Ordinary shares of €1.27 each 29,204 29,204

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

39   ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 200 8

20. RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT IN EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS

Called Up
Share Capital

€000

Profit
and Loss
Account

€000

Total Equity
Shareholders’

Funds
€000

Opening Balance 29,204 14,937 44,141

Deficit for Year – (19,061) (19,061)

Closing Balance 29,204 (4,124) 25,080

21. CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(A) Reconciliation of deficit to net cash inflow from operating activities

2008
€000

2007
€000

Deficit before Public Service Obligation, State grants and servicing of finance and after
Contribution from parent company and Release of Provisions for Liabilities and Charges (208,485) (185,051)

Public Service Obligation, State grants other than that applied to DART interest and
renewals (note 8) 193,618 203,237

(Deficit)/surplus for the year before servicing of finance (14,867) 18,186

Profit on disposal of tangible assets (1,441) (588)

Depreciation 102,772 85,498

Amortisation of capital grants (note 18) (80,541) (60,693)

(Increase)/decrease in stocks (9,283) 9,455

(Increase)/decrease in debtors (79) 897

Increase in creditors and provisions 41,021 13,539

Net cash inflow from operating activities 37,582 66,294

(B) Analysis of net debt

At 1st Jan
2008
€000

Cash
Flow

€000

At 31st Dec
2008
€000

Cash in hand 267 13 280

Bank overdraft (12,998) (3,943) (16,941)

Loans (165,066) - (165,066)

Finance leases (34,366) 5,406 (28,960)

Intergroup balance 93,494 (11,979) 81,515

(118,669) (10,503) (129,172)

Liquid resources comprise amounts owed by holding and fellow subsidiary companies, which represents cash generated

and not immediately required for operations made available to other group companies, repayable on demand.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

40   ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 200 8

22. PENSIONS
The employees of Iarnród Éireann are members of the Corás Iompair Éireann Group pension schemes. The Corás Iompair

Éireann group operates two defined benefit pension schemes covering the majority of employees, each of which is

funded by contributions from the group and the members.